
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: Microsoft Teams 
 

Date: Thursday 20 January 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

Including the parishes of Hilperton, North Bradley, Southwick, Trowbridge, West Ashton. 
 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

for this online meeting. 
 

To join the meeting and be able to enter in the 
discussion, please use this link 

 
Guidance on how to access this meeting is available here 

 
Alternatively, anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only, can do so here 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Leo Penry, direct line 01225 718541 or 
email Leonora.Penry@wiltshire.gov.uk.  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Hilperton (Chairman) 
Cllr Horace Prickett, Southwick (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Daniel Cave, Trowbridge Park 
Cllr Mel Jacob, Trowbridge Paxcroft 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Adcroft 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Central 
Cllr Antonio Piazza, Drynham 
Cllr Jo Trigg, Lambrok 
Cllr David Vigar, Grove 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_ZmRkMGE1NWYtM2FmOC00NjZiLWFhYzctNzFkOWU4NzVkMzgx%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%25221527c725-4972-40a3-9cb9-f30cb2020be9%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7CLeonora.Penry%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C5d860a401b0d4d55d78208d9d4351637%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637774146729424108%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=rMFrbGOVxVBKYAxhAcLvtsn2IupQ5oyRZuHrpUawpc0%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Area%20Board%20Mee&ID=4585&
[...]
d housing will deliver a presentation on the work that they 
are doing at Studley Green. 

 

9   Trowbridge Eco  8.15pm 

 Matt Callaway will deliver a presentation on the work of Trowbridge 
Eco.  

 



Page 4 

 

10   Funding (Pages 73 - 94) 8.30pm 

 Community Grants 
Hilperton Village Hall - Village Hall Outside Lighting - £855.00 
requested 
YMCA Brunel Group on behalf of YMCA Green Shoots – Nursery 
YMCA Green Shoots Nursery Outdoor Area Renovation - £5000.00 
requested 
Trowbridge Rugby Football Club - Trowbridge Rugby Club Play 
Park - £5000.00 requested 
Stepping Stones - Garden project Phase 3 - £2000.00 requested 
Trowbridge Debt Advice Service - Trowbridge Debt Advice Service 
expansion and upgrade - £2935.25 requested 
Trowbridge Environmental Community - Trowbridge Environmental 
Community GROW Toolshed - £330.00 requested 
Friends of Broadmead Pond - Repair and improve Broadmead Pond 
- £5000.00 
 
Youth Grants 
The Amber Foundation - Ambers Health and Wellbeing workshops - 
£3506.00 requested 
Trowbridge Future - Trowbridge Future Apprentice - £5000.00 
requested 
 
Health and Wellbeing Grants  
Alzheimers Support - New flooring for Mill St Trowbridge Day Club 
supporting local people with dementia - £1550.00 requested 
 
Community Area Transport Group 
Newtown Pedestrian Crossing - Additional CATG allocation 
£5083.50 subject to £1694.50 Trowbridge Town Council 
contribution 
Southwick Speed Limit Assessment - CATG £1875, subject to £625 
Southwick Parish Council contribution 

 

11   Urgent items  9.15pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

 



Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  7 October 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.55 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kieran Elliott (Tel): 01225 718504 or (e-mail) kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Cllr Ernie Clark (Chairman), Cllr Daniel Cave, Cllr Mel Jacob, Cllr Edward Kirk, 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Antonio Piazza, Cllr Jo Trigg and Cllr David Vigar 
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
 
Total in attendance: 22  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Minute 
No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

17   Apologies 

 An apology was received from Councillor Horace Prickett. 

18   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2021 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 

19   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillors Jo Trigg and Stewart Palmen declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
the grant application from Trowbridge Future, by virtue of being trustees of the 
organisation. They declared they would not participate in the debate or vote on 
the item. 

20   Chairman's Announcements 

 Announcements were received as detailed in the agenda pack, relating to the 
councils Climate Strategy, Ash Dieback, Taxi Tariffs and Leisure Centres. It was 
stated that details had been requested from the Head of Service for Community 
Development on new leisure pricing. 

21   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
The written update was noted. Inspector Gill Hughes provided an updated on 
the violent incident in Southwick, where a suspect had been charged with 
attempted murder. The police were also working with youth intervention teams in 
relation to some anti-social behaviour. 
 
The Board discussed the update and the reduction in crime that had been 
reported, and that some of it was likely in relation to the pandemic and 
unfortunately might not be sustained. The update from the Chief Constable on 
verification for serving officers was welcomed, and it was agreed local data 
could be reviewed to identify any areas of specific conc
[...]
five-year highways plan. This was 
a draft of sites within the community area which would be subject to 
maintenance and improvement, with comments sought before the plan was 
approved in early 2022.  
 
It was stated that compared to some other areas roads in Trowbridge overall 
were in decent condition, meaning proportionally more money would be spent 
on other areas. Early intervention was key to prevent larger work later, which 
was why some minor works seemed to take place, as this prevented more 
significant work needing to be done. 
 
The Board discussed the presentation, and agreed that the report would be 

Page 7



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

considered by the Community Area Transport Group. 

25   Funding 

 As the meeting was taking place online any decisions would need to be taken by 
the Leader of the Council under executive authority, taking account of the views 
of the Board. 
 
West Wiltshire University of the Third Age – West Wilts U3A Video Streaming 
Project 
£922.80 was requested for the project. The Board discussed the grant in detail, 
seeking information on the hardware and software requested and the available 
pricing options to achieve the same results. 
 
After discussion, it was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To defer the item to the next meeting. 
 
Independent Living Centre Semington – Bees and Oil Tank 
£4600.00 was requested toward the cost replacing the oil tank ahead of the 
winter, and to remove a bees nest, which was currently attracting wasps into the 
building posing a danger to staff and tenants. The Board discussed the project, 
seeking details of the number of those supported in Trowbridge as well as 
elsewhere and other funding that was provided for the centre. It was confirmed 
work was urgently needed to address heating issues. On the motion of 
Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by Councillor Stewart Palmen, it was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £2300.00 to the Independent Living Centre, Semington  
 
Reason: 
 
The application met the grants criteria. 
 
Busy Bees Pre-School – Construction and Repair 
The application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Trowbridge Future – Studley Green Drop in 
£4865.00 was requested toward the cost of two youth support workers. The 
Local Youth Network had reviewed the application and recommended the full 
amount be awarded. It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 

Page 8



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

To award £4865.00 to Trowbridge Future  
 
Reason: 
 
The application met the Youth Grants criteria. 
4Youth South West 
£5000.00 was requested toward the cost of the TeenTalk Young People’s 
Counselling project. Jon Hubbard provided an updated on the project. The Local 
Youth Network had reviewed the application and recommended the full amount 
be awarded. It was requested that if approved the applicant’s report back on the 
outcome of their sessions next year. On the motion of Councillor Ernie Clark, 
seconded by Councillor Mel Jacob, it was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £5000.00 to 4Youth South West.  
 
Reason: 
 
The application met the Youth Grants criteria. 
 
Wiltshire Music Centre – Celebrating Age Wiltshire 
£1500.00 was requested toward the cost of the celebrating age project. The 
Health and Wellbeing Group had reviewed the application and recommended 
£500.00 be awarded. On the motion of Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by 
Councillor Edward Kirk, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £1500.00 to Wiltshire Music Centre  
 
Reason: 
 
The application met the Health and Wellbeing Grants criteria. 
 
Community Area Transport Group 
 
On the motion of Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by Councillor Stewart 
Palmen, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
Annual Dropped Kerb Funding - £12,000 
 
Broadmead Estate 3 no Dropped Kerbs - £3015 CATG subject to £1485 Town 
Council contribution 
 
Langford Road, Trowbridge Dropped Kerbs - £1005 CATG, subject to £495 Town 
Council contribution 

Page 9



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

26   Future High Street Funding Update 

 A written update was received Future High Street
[...]
tshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/146
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/227
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/267


04/01/2022, 10:47 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/77 2/5

Application
Reference

Grant Type Applicant Project Total
Cost

Requested

Project Summary:

Our outdoor area at YMCA Green Shoots Nursery in Trowbridge is in need of renovation. The children in the Studley Green
Area access the outdoors on a daily basis. The area is prone to flooding and the equipment is worn and has depreciated over
time. 

We urgently need to improve drainage and excavate and re-level the area. We also need to use some artificial
surfaces to allow all year round access and make parts of the garden useable.

ABG279 Community
Area Grant

Trowbridge Rugby Football
Club

Trowbridge Rugby Club Play Park £29000.00 £5000.00

Project Summary:

Trowbridge Rugby Football Club is a registered charity that fosters a sense of community for Trowbridge and the wider
community area. The club has an extensive volunteer base who support the clubs growth and sustainability at all levels. The
club has a small play park which has been in place for over 8 years with minimal investment and is in need of replacement.
Since the rugby club moved to its current location in 2013 the clubs membership and usage by the local community has
increased. The club is now working on a covid recovery plan and working hard to increase participation developing new
teams, including a ladies and walking rugby programme but it does not leave enough funds to replace the play area. The
play facility is a vital resource to the club where the young people in the clubs community can access it for free and spend
quality time with their families. The club aim is to engage and inspire the Trowbridge community through rugby regardless
of age. The development of the play park allows families and the wider community around the club to have access an
outdoor space which is engaging for both users and non users of rugby who are both regularly users or visitors to the
facility. The park would allow a community park in the area around the club and allow for a creative, inclusive play area
which will engage children from 3 -12 years old.

ABG339 Community
Area Grant

Stepping Stones Garden project Phase 3 £4440.00 £2000.00

Project Summary:

In June 2020 Stepping Stones embarked on an ambitious project to upgrade our current garden/outdoor play facilities.

We
have success fully completed phase 1 and 2 of this project. 

Phase 1 - involved the removal of the current real grass area and
groundwork preparation necessary for it's replacement with a new artificial grass surface. Refurbishment and improvement
of some exciting play equipment.

Phase 2 - construction of an indoor/outdoor classroom.

Phase 3 - for which funding is
now being sought is 

a)The replacement/upgrade of the play panels in our garden "Pagoda" and

b) Outdoor movable play
equipment suitable for Pre-school children which will bring a new perspective to the children's world of physical
exploration, social and communication skills and to begin to develop imaginative play experiences. The equipment will have
a multi-rotational design and will be able to be arranged creatively ensuring play experiences are unique to every child.

With these play blocks we will be able to create new and exciting play trails/seating so that child can discover and
experience new physical play skills each time it is moved and used. Giving children the opportunity to improve balance and
co-ordination and gain confidence in their physical abilities.

ABG343 Community
Area Grant

Trowbridge Debt Advice
Service

Trowbridge Debt Advice Service
expansion and upgrade

£5870.50 £2935.25

Project Summary:

Since its inception in 2017 the service has continued to grow to meet the client demands. Our o
[...]
es, the group aims to reuse and repurpose materials needed for example, as plant
supports. The project in addition will be tending and maintaining a wildlife area on the allotments giving further chances to
learn about biodiversity, the relationships between plants and humans. For this particular project, we wish to build a
toolshed to manage and enhance our activities at the site.

ABG353 Community
Area Grant

Friends of Broadmead Pond Repair and improve Broadmead Pond £12395.00 £5000.00

Project Summary:

To survey for Great Crested Newts as per wildlife legislation before investigating the issues surrounding the leak the pond
has. The aim is to not only repair the pond, but remove the need for the tap (chlorinated water), desilt it to make it more
suitable as a breeding pond for newts and other wildlife but also increase the accessibility for local residents and visitors to
enjoy. We will lay a new disabled access path, install a notice board and life-saving equipment and ensure the group
continues passed this grant to maintain the pond for future generations.

ABG349 Health and
Wellbeing
Grant

Alzheimers Support New flooring for Mill St Trowbridge
Day Club supporting local people with
dementia

£4750.00 £1550.00

Project Summary:

Engaging with people with dementia and their carers in the most humane loving way possible is Alzheimer’s Support’s core
methodology, treating clients and their carers as distinct individuals with their own life stories - not just service users. One
of our most popular services are our award-winning Day Clubs that follow our trademark formula of small group activities,
a relaxed informal atmosphere and high staff ratios allowing everyone to follow their own preferences. A full day out in a
supportive, stimulating environment is hugely beneficial to people living with dementia and provides a real break for family
carers. 

Our clubs are run by specialist staff and trained volunteers who focus on the person rather than the dementia.
Boosting confidence, building relationships and creating opportunities for social engagement are at the heart of their ethos.


Inspirational is not a word automatically associated with dementia day care, but carers and professionals alike have used it
to describe the thoughtful, person-centred and uplifting world of the Mill Street Day Club on Mill Street, Trowbridge. First
opening its doors in 2014, this spacious, purpose designed Club is thoughtfully laid out with members' art on the walls, a
snooker/table tennis table and an indoor garden area (complete with water feature) which provides a quiet space and allows
members to experience more natural surroundings. 

No two days are the same at Mill Street, where recent activities have
included art therapy, weaving, cookery, board games, reminiscence therapy including using the club's iPad, dance, poetry
and prose and a wide range of visitors from the local community. The club uses its prime position to forge close links with
the local community and has a well-established link with Holbrook Primary School. The Club is open 4 days a week for up to
10 people per day.

Inevitably, after nearly a decade’s service as a Day Club (and as an industrial unit before that), the
flooring tiles are starting to degrade to the point where they will ultimately become a safety issue. Whilst we are not at that
stage yet, we are keen to re-lay the floor now for both safety and logistical reasons: If we leave the tiles to degrade to the
point where we have to replace them, we would inevitably have to close the whole club for a period of time whilst the
builders worked across the entire floor area and then cleaned up. Far better, in our estimation, to replace tiles on a planned,
incremental process, area by area, that will reduce disruption and ensure the long-term safety of our members. In addition,
by having the work done out of hours (on a Monday), we can also significantly decrease the daily charge rate. 



We have
been fortunate to se
[...]
	Managing stress and uncertainty 

-
Understanding healthy relationships 

-	Safety and risk management in the home

-	Specific training in adult literacy and
numeracy

-	Conflict resolution 



Over the course of their time at Amber (which is on average 6-9 months), young people are
expected to complete at least 3-4 workshops a month, many of which result in qualifications. In reality, most complete far
more, building up a substantial set of qualifications and skills to support them when they leave; and, often these will be the
first formal qualifications that our residents will have attained.



During the Covid-19 pandemic, we were fortunate enough
to keep our centre open as the young people who stay with us had nowhere else to go. The past few months have been
challenging, but we have stuck to our programme as far as possible, as providing routine, structure and stability to the
young people at this time has been hugely beneficial. Many of the young people have been apprehensive about both the
pandemic and how the future economic downturn will affect their already limited prospects. Given this, we have increased
the number of workshops we have run that deal with coping strategies for anxiety and stress, and we have also helped the
young people access online learning opportunities. 



We are looking for support towards the cost of development and
delivery of these workshops. Each workshop takes our Team Leaders 6 hours to plan and deliver. 




ABG310 Youth Grant Trowbridge Future Trowbridge Future Apprentice £21651.00 £5000.00

Project Summary:

During this exciting time in our organisation we have the opportunity to provide a local young person with an opportunity
to undertake an apprenticeship within in our youth programme. We are looking for a contribution to support the salary,
training and on-costs of a youth apprentice, for one year, recruiting someone who has grown up in these communities who
understands the needs and concerns of young people. By doing t

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  20 January 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.28 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Leo Penry,(Tel): 01225 718541 or (e-mail) Leonora.Penry@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ernie Clark (Chairman), Cllr Horace Prickett (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Daniel Cave, 
Cllr Mel Jacob, Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Antonio Piazza, Cllr Jo Trigg and 
Cllr David Vigar 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for MCI, Economic 
Development, Heritage, Arts, Tourism and Health & Wellbeing and Interim Cabinet 
Member responsible for Finance & Procurement, Commissioning and 
Commercialisation) 
 

 
 
Total in attendance: 32 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

28   Apologies 

 Apologies were received from Edward Kirk. 

29   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 

30   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillors Jo Trigg and Stewart Palmen declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
the grant application from Trowbridge Future, by virtue of being trustees of the 
organisation. They declared they would not participate or vote on the 
application. 

31   Chairman's Announcements 

 Announcements were received as detailed in the agenda pack, relating to the 
Ask for Angela Relaunch, Queens Platinum Jubilee and changes to the Highway 
Code. 

32   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
Inspector Gill Hughes delivered an update on policing issues in the community 
area. She stated that there had not been an increase in issues in Trowbridge in 
the lead up to Christmas and highlighted the success of Operation Elf to tackle 
shoplifting. She also updated the Board on the three new PCSOs and her work 
as Wiltshire Police’s lead on dog theft, including increasing DNA tracking. The 
Winter Drink Drive Campaign saw 7 arrests for drink driving and 3 arrests for 
drug driving in the Trowbridge area.  
 
The Board asked if information could also be presented showing comparison 
with Swindon and the rest of Wiltshire, along with longer term trend information. 
It was reported that over the last year there had been a slight increase in violent 
crime but it was considered that the reopening of pubs may have contributed to 
this. Trend data including on theft could be reviewed for future updates. 
 
A request was made for a PCSO to attend the next Hilperton Parish Council 
meeting and the next North Bradley Parish Council meeting.   
 
 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

David Geddes, Trowbridge Station Manager, updated the Board on the safe and 
well visits that were still ongoing and the specific focus on electric blanket safety 
in the winter months. He reminded the Board that the service is recruiting for 
more on-call firefighters. There were 76 fire calls in the Trowbridge area in the 
last quarter, with 34 false alarms. It was clarified that this was an average 
number for the time of year, but attention was drawn to an increase in fires in the 
open, such as waste fires. 
 
iii. Town and Parish Councils 

 
The Board received an update from Hilperton Parish Council that they had no 
increase to their precept and had allocated nearly £30,000 to causes within the 
community to celebrate the Queen’s Jubilee. Trowbridge Town Council also 
provided the Board with an update. The Trowbridge precept would increase by 
19.5% to cover services that the Town Council was taking on from Wiltshire 
Council. 

33   Future High Street Fund 

 Rory Bowen, Acting Head of Service, Economic Regeneration, delivered an 
update on the Future High Street Fund. He noted that the intention of the fund 
was to build a programme for further improvement beyond the initial projects. 
There would be live events for the public to the project on 27 and 31 January 
2021 with opportunity for questions and answers, along with other engagement 
taking place. There would be a focus on improving pedestrian access to the 
town centre, and on deliverable projects. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Cllr Richard Clewer, stated that the programme was 
the first step in working on Trowbridge town centre as part of a pipeline of 
deliverable improvements to lead to long term transformation. 
 
The Board discussed the update and expressed that they would like to see the 
progress that has happened between updates. They also asked for more 
discussion with Highways about the developments. Questions were raised 
around opening up the Market Hall, and for involvement of local councillors or 
the town council on the business model. In response it was stated that the 
project needed to tread a line between what could be delivered within the 
funding parameters. It was aimed to improve on engagement to create a better 
sense of community ownership of the project and to utilise local knowledge.  
 
The Board thanked the Leader and Rory Bowen for their update. 

34   Leisure 

 The Leader of the Council, Cllr Richard Clewer, was in attendance to update the 
Area Board on leisure provision in the community area. 
 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

He stated that due to the need to provide a new leisure facility in Trowbridge,  
£25 million capital funding had been proposed over the next three years. This 
included around £2 million over the next year for plans and preparation. He 
clarified that there was no specific site identified at this stage, and that the 
budget would still need to be approved at the next full Council meeting on 15 
February 2022.  
 
After questions from the Board it was specified that the council would assess 
need when determining what to include in the leisure centre. There would be 
consultation however the extent would be impacted by the need to move and 
develop quickly to meet leisure requirements in the area. 
 
In response to queries it was stated accessibility would be a factor in choosing 
the site, with importance of public transport links noted, but with limited site 
options not all details would be ideal in all ways. Any planning application for the 
proposed build would have to factor in impact on traffic in the area around the 
chosen site. The Leader stated he hoped the centre would be completed within 
four years, however this was the most optimistic estimate. It was also confirmed 
that Wiltshire Council would be running the site, and the current usage of the 
site by schools was being considered.  
  
The Chairman requested that the Board be kept informed of any developments, 
including any working groups set up by the Board, and thanked the Leader for 
the update. 

35   Selwood Housing 

 Peter Davies from Selwood Housing delivered a presentation on the work being 
done in Trowbridge, and specifically in Studley Green. It was stated Selwood 
Housing have 2500 homes in Trowbridge some of which are high cost and low 
performance. A number of these homes are in the Studley Green area. Selwood 
Housing intended to use their Stronger Communities Fund to deliver 
improvements to Studley Green and areas like it through working with 
Trowbridge Future and volunteers. 
 
 Mr Davies stated that Selwood were committed to community led action and 
connecting people to work together to improve their area and planned to consult 
with all 650 homes in Studley Green on developments moving forward. 
 
The local Member for the Studley Green area, Councillor Jo Trigg thanked 
Selwood for their investment and genuine effort to make a difference.  
 
The Board thanked Selwood for updating them on their places for the area. 

36   Trowbridge Eco 

 Matt Callaway delivered a presentation on the work of Trowbridge Eco. The 
group had grown to over 60 members who participated in litter picks and river 
cleans as well as other activities in the community area. Details were provided of 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

activities which had taken place, including river cleans, its blue heart campaign 
to encourage rewilding, as well as future activities planned such as a spring 
clean on 3 April 2022, and a ‘repair café’.  
 
The Board thanked Trowbridge Eco for their volunteer work in the community 
and encouraged them to continue to push local councils and others to develop 
on their green promises. 

37   Funding 

 As the meeting was taking place online any decisions would need to be 
taken by the Leader of the Council under executive authority, taking 
account of the views of the Board 
 
Community Grants 
Hilperton Village Hall - Village Hall Outside Lighting  
This grant request was withdrawn as the full amount was provided by a 
grant from Hilperton parish council.  
 
YMCA Brunel Group on behalf of YMCA Green Shoots –Nursery 
Outdoor Area Renovation  
£5000.00 was requested for renovation of the outdoor area of the 
nursery as the area is prone to flooding and they need to improve 
drainage and excavate and re-level the area. On the motion of Councillor 
Jo Trigg, seconded by Councillor Stewart Palmen, it was then, 
 
Resolved: 
To award £5000.00 to the YMCA Brunel Group. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria. 
 
Trowbridge Rugby Football Club - Trowbridge Rugby Club Play Park  
£5000.00 requested for moving and updating the rugby club’s play park. 
The play park is for ages 4-12 and includes equipment such as swings, 
slides and climbing frames. The Rugby Club clarified that they would 
cover future maintenance of the park as they do at the moment and that 
is accessible and used by others in the community that do not belong to 
the rugby club. No motion was proposed before consideration of the next 
item. A point of order was raised later in the meeting to return to the 
consideration of the Trowbridge Rugby club item, with Chairman stating 
the matter had been considered but could be raised at a later date. 
 
Stepping Stones - Garden project Phase 3  
£2000.00 was requested to upgrade their current outdoor play facilities 
through the replacement of the play panels in their garden "Pagoda" and 
outdoor movable play equipment suitable for pre-school children. On the 
motion of Councillor Antonio Piazza, seconded by Councillor Jo Trigg, it 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

was then,  
 
Resolved: 
To award £2935.25 to Stepping Stones. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria. 
 
Trowbridge Debt Advice Service - Expansion and upgrade 
£2935.25 was requested to upgrade their existing laptops and add two 
more to keep up with the increase in size of the service now that it has 
grown from 5 to 7 advisors. On the motion of Councillor Antonio Piazza, 
seconded by Councillor Daniel Cave, it was then,  
 
Resolved: 
To award £2935.25 to Trowbridge Debt Advice Service. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria. 
 
Trowbridge Environmental Community - GROW Toolshed  
£330.00 was requested to build a tool shed to manage and enhance their 
community project at Gloucester Road allotments. 
On the motion of Councillor Antonio Piazza, seconded by Councillor 
Stewart Palmen, it was then,  
 
Resolved: 
To award £330.00 to Trowbridge Environmental Community. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria. 
 
Friends of Broadmead Pond - Repair and improve Broadmead Pond 
£5000.00 was requested to desilt the pond to make it more 
suitable as a breeding pond for newts and other wildlife. It would also be 
to increase the accessibility for local residents and visitors and improve 
disabled access.  
On the motion of Councillor Jo Trigg, seconded by Councillor Antonio 
Piazza, it was then, 
 
Resolved: 
To award £5000.00 to the Friends of Broadmead Pond. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria. 
 
Trowbridge Wanderers Football Club - Equipment  
£1733.30 was requested for new equipment and compensate for lost 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

revenue to support the grassroots club due to the covid pandemic. 
Although included within the agenda reports pack the application was not 
separately listed on the agenda frontsheet, and the Chairman 
determined that the application should be considered at a future date.  
 
Youth Grants 
The Amber Foundation - Ambers Health and Wellbeing workshops 
£3506.00 was requested to support the cost of development and 
delivery of the workshops they deliver to young people. These include 
workshops on skills such as managing stress and uncertainty and 
specific training in adult literacy and numeracy. On the motion of 
Councillor Antonio Piazza, seconded by Councillor Jo Trigg, it was then,  
 
Resolved: 
To award £3506.00 to The Amber Foundation. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the youth grants criteria. 
 
Trowbridge Future - Trowbridge Future Apprentice  
£5000.00 was requested to provide a local young person with an 
opportunity to undertake an apprenticeship within their youth programme. 
This money to contribute towards the salary would enable them to upskill 
a member of the community to become 
a trained youth support worker. On the motion of Councillor Clark, 
seconded by Councillor Prickett, it was then,  
 
Resolved: 
To award £5000.00 to Trowbridge Future. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the youth grants criteria.  
 
Health and Wellbeing Grants  
Alzheimers Support - New flooring for Mill St Trowbridge Day Club 
£1550.00 was requested to provide new flooring tiles as after nearly a 
decade’s service as a Day Club the flooring tiles are starting to degrade 
to the point where they will become a safety issue. 65% of the cost for 
the project from had been secured from charitable sources and it was 
requested that the Board cover the shortfall. On the motion of Councillor 
Jo Trigg, seconded by Councillor Stewart Palmen, it was then,  
 
Resolved: 
To award £1550.00 to Alzheimers Support. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Health and Wellbeing grants criteria. 
 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

Community Area Transport Group 
On the motion of Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by Councillor Prickett 
, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
Newtown Pedestrian Crossing - Additional CATG allocation £5083.50 
subject to £1694.50 Trowbridge Town Council contribution 
 
Southwick Speed Limit Assessment - CATG £1875, subject to £625 
Southwick Parish Council contribution 

38   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 


